### 505473738 05/13/2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5520542

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED	04/29/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ICONEX LLC	
Street Address:	3237 SATELLITE BLVD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 550	
City:	DULUTH	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30096	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6626464

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)751-3290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7137513200

Email: Houpatentdocket@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP Address Line 1: 1100 LOUISIANA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAJESH D. PATEL
SIGNATURE: /Rajesh D. Patel/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2019

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=FINAL IP ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=FINAL IP ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=FINAL IP ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=FINAL IP ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=FINAL IP ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049163 FRAME: 0633

505473738

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of April 29, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is between Cenveo Worldwide Limited, a Delaware corporation having offices at 200 First Stamford Place, Stamford, CT 06902 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Iconex LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 3237 Satellite Blvd., Suite 550 Duluth, GA 30096 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents, and other Intellectual Property and Registrations therefore described on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "<u>Properties</u>") and all of the goodwill of the businesses associated therewith.

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration and pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the Effective Date by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "APA"), and upon the terms and conditions set forth below, Assignee proposes to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to said Properties described on Schedule A as of the Effective Date:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the transactions contemplated by the APA and this Assignment and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns, grants, transfers and otherwise conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Properties listed on the attached Schedule A, including but not limited to all of Assignor's common law rights and registrations pertaining thereto, as well as all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Properties are used, including without limitation, the right to any registrations thereof, the right to prosecute any applications therefor, the right to have any registrations issue in the name of the Assignee, the right to apply for and obtain any renewal of any registrations thereof, the right to any priorities based on the filing of the aforesaid applications, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation and any other violation of any of the Properties listed on the attached Schedule A.
- 2. Further Assurances. Assignee shall have the right, at Assignee's cost and expense, to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Properties. Assignor agrees to assist Assignee and its successors and assigns, at Assignee's cost and expense, to secure the Properties, including by executing all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments and all other instruments which Assignee shall deem necessary in order to apply for, obtain, maintain, and transfer all right, title, and interest to such Properties to Assignee and for the purpose of enforcing or defending Assignee's complete, exclusive, and worldwide ownership of all right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

PATENT REEL: 049163 FRAME: 0634 3. <u>License Retained</u>. Assignee grants to and Assignor retains a fully paid up, irrevocable, field limited and non-exclusive license to the Patents listed at Schedule A. The field of said license includes all fields except the "Business" as defined by the APA; provided that in no event shall the license be utilized in a manner that constitutes a violation of Section 7.3 of the APA.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, pursuant to authority duly received, has duly executed this Assignment on the 29th day of April, 2019.

### CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED

	By:	Amaal	
	Name:	7478468	Zamell
	Its:	<u> </u>	
STATE OF ) ss:  COUNTY OF ) 2019 b  Satisfactory exidence to be the individual acknowledged to me that he/she executed signature on the instrument, the individual acted, executed the instrument.	halfy known to whose name is the same in his	subscribed to the w s/her capacity, and t	on the basis of vithin instrument and that by his/her
	and the second second		

Sotary Public

Gira A Sambora

My Connission Expires

10/31/2019

STATE OF Georgia ) ss:

COUNTY OF Goinnel ) ss:

COUNTY OF Goinnel ) ss:

On the default of the personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Gwinnett County My Commission Expires September 10, 2022

# Schedule A Intellectual Property

### **TRADEMARKS**

Country	Trademark/ Registration #	Owner
CANADA	NASHUA (word mark) TMA259,443	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
U.S.	NASHUA (word mark) 1,670,208	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
U.S.	NASHUA (word mark) 1,675,847	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
	SCRATCH & SECURE (word mark)	
U.S.	3,026,280	Cenveo Worldwide Limited

## **PATENTS**

Country	Patent No.	Title	Owner
U.S.	6,626,464	Form With Label And Non-	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
		Label Portions And Method	
		Of Manufacturing Same	

## **DOMAINS**

- 1. NASHUA.COM
- 2. NASHUA.BIZ
- 3. NASHUA.CO
- 4. RXTECHNOLOGY.BIZ
- 5. RXTECHNOLOGY.NET
- 6. RXTECHNOLOGYCORP.BIZ
- 7. RXTECHNOLOGYCORP.COM
- 8. RXLABELCORP.COM
- 9. RXLABEL.COM
- 10. RXTECHNOLOGY.COM
- 11. RXLABELTECH.COM
- 12. RXLABELTECH.NET
- 13. RXLABELTECHNOLOGY.COM
- 14. RXLABELTECHNOLOGY.NET

### SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS

https://www.linkedin.com/company/nashua-corporation/about/

PATENT REEL: 049163 FRAME: 0638

**RECORDED: 05/13/2019**